

No. 20-255

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MAHANoy AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

v.

B.L., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER FATHER,
LAWRENCE LEVY, AND HER MOTHER, BETTY LOU LEVY,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ERIC S. BAXTER
Counsel of Record
NICHOLAS R. REAVES
DANIEL L. CHEN
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1919 Pennsylvania Ave.
N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 955-0095
ebaxter@becketlaw.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Giving public schools universal jurisdiction over student speech chills religious speech.....	4
A. Petitioner’s rule sweeps far too broadly.....	5
B. Petitioner’s rule gives students and administrators a heckler’s veto to suppress religious speech.....	7
C. Religious speech is often targeted for government censure.....	9
II. Giving public schools universal jurisdiction over student speech interferes with the right of parents to direct the religious upbringing of their children.....	15
A. Parents have the right to direct the religious upbringing of their children.....	16
B. Parental rights do not evaporate when parents send their children to public school.....	21
C. Applying <i>Tinker</i> to off-campus speech “unreasonably interferes” with parental rights.....	24
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Berger v. Battaglia</i> , 779 F.2d 992 (4th Cir. 1985)	8
<i>A.A. ex rel. Betenbaugh v. Needville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 611 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	22, 23
<i>Business Leaders in Christ v. University of Iowa</i> , No. 19-1696, 2021 WL 1080556 (8th Cir. Mar. 22, 2021)	1, 11
<i>C.H. v. Bridgeton Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 09-cv-5815, 2010 WL 1644612 (D.N.J. Apr. 22, 2010)	10
<i>C.H. ex rel. Z.H. v. Oliva</i> , 226 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2000).....	1
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	18
<i>Cheema v. Thompson</i> , 36 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 1994)	1
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	13

<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	8
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter- day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	13
<i>Danville Christian Acad., Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 141 S. Ct. 527 (2020)	2, 21
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	20
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	21
<i>Gonzales v. Mathis Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 2:18-cv-43, 2018 WL 6804595 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 27, 2018)	14
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	20
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	8
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	18
<i>Hedges v. Wauconda Cmty. Unit. Sch. Dist. No. 118</i> , 9 F.3d 1295 (7th Cir. 1993)	10

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	2, 28
<i>Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 3</i> , 85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. Board of Governors of Wayne State Univ.</i> , 413 F. Supp. 3d 687 (E.D. Mich. 2019).....	1, 11
<i>Islamic Soc’y of Basking Ridge v. Township of Bernards</i> , 226 F. Supp. 3d 320 (D.N.J. 2016).....	13
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher</i> , 67 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Lebovits v. Cuomo</i> , 1:20-cv-01284 (N.D.N.Y. filed Oct. 16, 2020)	2
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	17
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586, 599 (1940)	18
<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011)	10

<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moses v. Skandera</i> , 367 P.3d 838 (N.M. 2015).....	2
<i>Moss v. Spartanburg Cnty. Sch. Dist. Seven</i> , 683 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	26
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	22
<i>New Mexico Ass’n of Non-public Sch. v. Moses</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2325 (2017)	2
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	2, 16, 22
<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	17, 21, 23, 25
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	18
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978)	17
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	28

<i>Roe v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd.</i> , No. 20-cv-02798, 2021 WL 292035 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 28, 2021).....	12
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	5
<i>J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	8
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	20
<i>Stately v. Indian Cmty. Sch. of Milwaukee, Inc.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 858 (E.D. Wis. 2004).....	14
<i>Tenaflly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenaflly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	28
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	6

<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	17, 26
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	9
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , No. 19-968, 2021 WL 850106 (Mar. 8, 2021)	10
<i>Watson v. City of Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963)	8
<i>West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	18, 23, 25
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Declaration on Christian Education, <i>Gravissimum Educationis</i> § 3 (1965)	16
The First Presidency and Council of the Twelve Apostles of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, <i>The Family: A Proclamation to the World</i> (1995)	16
Luke W. Goodrich & Rachel N. Busick, <i>Sex, Drugs, and Eagle Feathers: An Empirical Study of Federal Religious Freedom Cases</i> , 48 Seton Hall L. Rev. 353 (2018)	12
